MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1833.

Chapter 79.

Resolve for the benefit of Joel Wellington.

Approved March 2, 1833.

Resolved, That upon each of the four notes of Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars, due from Joel Wellington to the State, there be, and hereby is, allowed to Joel Wellington a further term of three years beyond the times limited in said several notes, for the payment thereof: Provided, that said Wellington shall not by this Resolve, be released from any liabilities for taxes upon the township of land for which said notes were given.

Chapter 80.

Resolve relating to the compensation of the Register of Probate of the County of Penobscot.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Resolved, That instead of the sum, now allowed by law to the Register of Probate of the County of Penobscot there shall be annually allowed and paid to him out of the Treasury of said County the sum of Three Hundred and Twenty Five Dollars in full compensation for his services in said office. And said sum shall be paid to him in quarter yearly payments, viz. upon the first days of April, July, October and January in each year.

Chapter 81.

ing and the second of the seco

Resolve for the benefit of Jabez Bradbury.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid to Jabez Bradbury, out of the Treasury of the State, such damages as he may ultimately sustain, in consequence of an action brought against him, and now pending in the Supreme Judicial Court in the County of Penobscot, in favor of

Benjamin Cummings, for locating and making a road over the land of said Cummings, in virtue of a Resolve of the State passed March fourth one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, and the Governor and Council are hereby authorized to settle and adjust the same with said Bradbury, and pay him accordingly. *Provided*, that in the future management of said action, the said Bradbury shall conform to such instructions as may from time to time be given to him by the Governor and Council.

Chapter 82.

Resolve in favor of Obed Wilson.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, unto Obed Wilson the sum of Twenty Dollars, for damages which he received in his person, by a fall, while on his way from the State House to his lodgings.

Chapter 83: Administration of the state of

Resolve requiring Clerks of towns and parishes holding parsonage lands or funds to transmit a statement thereof to the Secretary of State.

Approved March 4, 1833.

Resolved, That it be the duty of the Clerk of each town and parish in this State, holding parsonage lands or parish funds derived from the Government thereof, to make out and transmit to the Secretary of State, by the first day of August next, a particular statement of the quantity, quality, value and income of such lands, and of the amount and income of such funds; and how the rent of said lands, and interest of said funds are appropriated.